

AIR CANADA

**Third Quarter 2009
Interim Unaudited
Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes**



November 6, 2009

Consolidated Statement of Operations

| Unaudited (Canadian dollars in millions except per share figures) | Three Months Ended September 30 | | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|--|------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| Operating revenues | | | | |
| Passenger | \$ 2,400 | \$ 2,766 | \$ 6,469 | \$ 7,531 |
| Cargo | 92 | 139 | 248 | 402 |
| Other | 178 | 170 | 674 | 651 |
| | 2,670 | 3,075 | 7,391 | 8,584 |
| Operating expenses | | | | |
| Aircraft fuel | 682 | 1,064 | 1,847 | 2,627 |
| Wages, salaries and benefits | 437 | 472 | 1,333 | 1,433 |
| Airport and navigation fees | 272 | 275 | 743 | 771 |
| Capacity purchase with Jazz | Note 8 | 243 | 746 | 711 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 171 | 176 | 495 | 520 |
| Aircraft maintenance | 183 | 127 | 557 | 502 |
| Food, beverages and supplies | 82 | 86 | 222 | 244 |
| Communications and information technology | 70 | 69 | 229 | 214 |
| Aircraft rent | 81 | 67 | 250 | 199 |
| Commissions | 51 | 54 | 140 | 154 |
| Other | 327 | 330 | 1,062 | 1,102 |
| | 2,602 | 2,963 | 7,624 | 8,477 |
| Operating income (loss) before under noted item | 68 | 112 | (233) | 107 |
| Provision for cargo investigations | - | - | - | (125) |
| Operating income (loss) | 68 | 112 | (233) | (18) |
| Non-operating income (expense) | | | | |
| Interest income | 2 | 13 | 12 | 46 |
| Interest expense | Note 2 | (72) | (286) | (231) |
| Interest capitalized | 1 | 6 | 4 | 31 |
| Gain (loss) on assets | Note 2 | - | (70) | (29) |
| Gain (loss) on financial instruments recorded at fair value | Note 5 | (93) | 73 | 60 |
| Other | (4) | (1) | (5) | (3) |
| | (83) | (147) | (272) | (126) |
| Loss before the following items | (15) | (35) | (505) | (144) |
| Non-controlling interest | (3) | (2) | (11) | (8) |
| Foreign exchange gain (loss) | 295 | (87) | 549 | (128) |
| Recovery of (provision for) income taxes | | | | |
| Current | - | (1) | 2 | (1) |
| Future | - | (7) | (3) | (17) |
| Net income (loss) for the period | \$ 277 | \$ (132) | \$ 32 | \$ (298) |
| Net income (loss) per share | Note 10 | | | |
| Basic | \$ 2.77 | \$ (1.32) | \$ 0.32 | \$ (2.98) |
| Diluted | \$ 2.44 | \$ (1.32) | \$ 0.30 | \$ (2.98) |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

| Unaudited (Canadian dollars in millions) | September 30 2009 | December 31 2008 |
|--|----------------------|---------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Current | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 1,042 | \$ 499 |
| Short-term investments | 167 | 506 |
| | 1,209 | 1,005 |
| Restricted cash | 58 | 45 |
| Accounts receivable | 736 | 702 |
| Aircraft fuel inventory | 60 | 97 |
| Spare parts and supplies | Note 2 48 | 20 |
| Collateral deposits for fuel derivatives | Note 5 105 | 328 |
| Prepaid expenses and other current assets | 239 | 206 |
| | 2,455 | 2,403 |
| Property and equipment | Note 2 6,899 | 7,469 |
| Intangible assets | 920 | 997 |
| Deposits and other assets | 500 | 495 |
| | \$ 10,774 | \$ 11,364 |
| LIABILITIES | | |
| Current | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | \$ 1,240 | \$ 1,262 |
| Fuel derivatives | Note 5 94 | 420 |
| Advance ticket sales | 1,264 | 1,333 |
| Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases | 500 | 663 |
| | 3,098 | 3,678 |
| Long-term debt and capital leases | 4,496 | 4,691 |
| Future income taxes | 87 | 88 |
| Pension and other benefit liabilities | 1,262 | 1,585 |
| Other long-term liabilities | 465 | 370 |
| | 9,408 | 10,412 |
| Non-controlling interest | 197 | 190 |
| SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | |
| Share capital | 274 | 274 |
| Contributed surplus | 1,835 | 1,797 |
| Deficit | (671) | (703) |
| Accumulated other comprehensive loss | (269) | (606) |
| | 1,169 | 762 |
| | \$ 10,774 | \$ 11,364 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

| Unaudited (Canadian dollars in millions) | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|--|-----------------------------------|-----------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 |
| Share capital | | |
| Common shares | \$ 274 | \$ 274 |
| Total share capital | 274 | 274 |
| Contributed surplus | | |
| Balance, beginning of period | 1,797 | 1,791 |
| Fair value of stock options issued to Corporation employees recognized as compensation expense (recovery) | Note 1 2 | (4) |
| Pension MOUs | Note 5 29 | - |
| Warrants | Note 2 7 | - |
| Proceeds from intercompany agreements | - | 8 |
| Total contributed surplus | 1,835 | 1,795 |
| Retained earnings (deficit) | | |
| Balance, beginning of period | (703) | 322 |
| Net income (loss) for the period | 32 | (298) |
| Total retained earnings (deficit) | (671) | 24 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) | | |
| Balance, beginning of period | (606) | 56 |
| Other comprehensive income (loss) | 337 | (100) |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive loss | (269) | (44) |
| Total deficit and accumulated other comprehensive loss | (940) | (20) |
| Total shareholders' equity | \$ 1,169 | \$ 2,049 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

| Unaudited (Canadian dollars in millions) | Three Months Ended September 30 | | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|--|------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| Comprehensive income | | | | |
| Net income (loss) for the period | \$ 277 | \$ (132) | \$ 32 | \$ (298) |
| Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes: | | | | |
| Net gains (losses) on fuel derivatives under hedge accounting, net of taxes | Note 5 - | (244) | (1) | 29 |
| Reclassification of net realized losses (gains) on fuel derivatives to income, net of taxes | Note 5 94 | (44) | 338 | (129) |
| | 94 | (288) | 337 | (100) |
| Total comprehensive income (loss) | \$ 371 | \$ (420) | \$ 369 | \$ (398) |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

| Unaudited (Canadian dollars in millions) | Three Months Ended September 30 | | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|---|------------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| Cash flows from (used for) | | | | |
| Operating | | | | |
| Net income (loss) for the period | \$ 277 | \$ (132) | \$ 32 | \$ (298) |
| Adjustments to reconcile to net cash from operations | | | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 171 | 176 | 495 | 520 |
| Loss (gain) on assets | (1) | - | 70 | 29 |
| Foreign exchange (gain) loss | (308) | 102 | (520) | 103 |
| Future income taxes | - | 7 | 3 | 17 |
| Excess of employee future benefit funding over expense | (103) | (150) | (315) | (232) |
| Provision for cargo investigations | Note 5 | - | - | 125 |
| Non-controlling interest | 3 | 2 | 11 | 8 |
| Fuel and other derivatives | Note 5 | 80 | 17 | (36) |
| Fuel hedge collateral deposits, net | Note 5 | (3) | 206 | - |
| Changes in non-cash working capital balances | (355) | (390) | (179) | (18) |
| Other | 5 | 11 | 23 | (42) |
| | (234) | (268) | (157) | 176 |
| Financing | | | | |
| Borrowings | Note 2 | 587 | - | 930 |
| Reduction of long-term debt and capital lease obligations | | (256) | (67) | (708) |
| Other | | - | 8 | 8 |
| | 331 | (59) | 74 | (387) |
| Investing | | | | |
| Short-term investments | | 252 | 161 | 339 |
| Additions to capital assets | | (34) | (105) | (190) |
| Proceeds from contractual commitment | Note 1C | 230 | | 230 |
| Proceeds from sale of assets | Note 2 | 3 | - | 96 |
| Proceeds from sale-leaseback transactions | Note 2 | - | - | 172 |
| Other | | 6 | 49 | (21) |
| | 457 | 105 | 626 | 181 |
| Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | 554 | (222) | 543 | (30) |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period | 488 | 719 | 499 | 527 |
| Cash and cash equivalents, end of period | \$ 1,042 | \$ 497 | \$ 1,042 | \$ 497 |
| Cash payments of interest | \$ 66 | \$ 68 | \$ 245 | \$ 215 |
| Cash recoveries of income taxes | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 3 | \$ - |

Cash and cash equivalents exclude Short-term investments of \$167 as at September 30, 2009 (as at December 31, 2008 - \$506).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
(currencies in millions – Canadian dollars)**1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION, CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES,
AND SIGNIFICANT EVENTS**

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements are of Air Canada (the “Corporation”), a majority-owned subsidiary of ACE Aviation Holdings Inc. (“ACE”) as at September 30, 2009. Refer to Note 10 for a description of a share and warrant public offering completed on October 27, 2009. The term “Corporation” refers to, as the context may require, Air Canada and / or one or more of Air Canada’s subsidiaries.

A) BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the Corporation are based on the accounting policies consistent with those disclosed in Note 2 to the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation, with the exception of the changes in accounting policies described below in part B) Changes in Accounting Policies.

In accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), these interim financial statements do not include all of the financial statement disclosures required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation. In management’s opinion, the financial statements reflect all adjustments that are necessary for a fair presentation of the results for the interim periods presented.

The Corporation has historically experienced greater demand for its services in the second and third quarters of the calendar year and lower demand in the first and fourth quarters of the calendar year. This demand pattern is principally a result of the high number of leisure travelers and their preference for travel during the spring and summer months. The Corporation has substantial fixed costs in its cost structure that do not meaningfully fluctuate with passenger demand in the short-term.

B) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES**Stock-based Compensation Plans**

The Corporation changed its accounting policy for awards of stock based compensation granted to Corporation employees with a graded vesting schedule. Prior to January 1, 2009, the fair value of stock options with a graded vesting schedule was recognized as compensation expense and a credit to Contributed surplus on a straight line basis over the applicable vesting period. Effective January 1, 2009, the fair value of stock options with a graded vesting schedule is determined based on different expected lives for the options that vest each year, as it would be if the award is viewed as several separate awards, each with a different vesting date, and it is accounted for on that basis. The new accounting policy provides more reliable and relevant information about the effects of the transactions.

The impact of the change in accounting policy for awards granted to Corporation employees with a graded vesting schedule was immaterial to any prior period and therefore was not adjusted.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Effective January 1, 2009 the Corporation adopted the new Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) accounting standard section 3064, *Goodwill and Intangible Assets* which provides guidance on the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure for goodwill and intangible assets, other than the initial recognition of goodwill or intangible assets acquired in a business combination. The Corporation’s accounting policy for intangible assets is consistent with the new standard and as a result, no adjustment was recorded on transition.

Credit Risk and the Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Effective January 1, 2009, the Corporation adopted the recommendations of the Emerging Issues Committee ("EIC") of the CICA relating to Abstract EIC-173 Credit Risk and the Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities. This Abstract confirms that an entity's own credit risk and the credit risk of the counterparty should be taken into consideration in determining the fair value of financial assets and liabilities, including derivative instruments. The adoption of this guidance had no significant effect on the Corporation's consolidated financial statements as collateral deposits with fuel derivative counterparties and master netting arrangements were considered in determining that no credit risk adjustment was required on the valuation of the derivatives.

The following is an overview of accounting standard changes that the Corporation will be required to adopt in future years:

Business Combinations, Consolidated Financial Statements and Non-controlling Interests

The CICA issued three new accounting standards in January 2009: section 1582, *Business Combinations*, section 1601, *Consolidated Financial Statements*, and section 1602, *Non-controlling interests*. These new standards will be effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The Corporation is in the process of evaluating the requirements of these new standards.

Section 1582 replaces section 1581, and establishes standards for the accounting for a business combination. It provides the Canadian equivalent to International Financial Reporting Standard IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations*. The section applies prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2011.

Sections 1601 and 1602 together replace section 1600 – *Consolidated Financial Statements*. Section 1601, establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements. Section 1601 applies to interim and annual consolidated financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Section 1602 establishes standards for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary in consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination. It is equivalent to the corresponding provisions of International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 27 - *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* and applies to interim and annual consolidated financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011.

C) SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

The Corporation has entered into the following transactions in 2009, in an effort to mitigate the Corporation's liquidity risks as described in Note 5 below and in Note 1C to the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation (refer to Note 2 for additional detail on these financing activities):

During October 2009

- Completed a share and warrant public offering for net proceeds of \$248 (refer to Note 10 for further details).

During the third quarter of 2009

- A secured term credit facility (the "Credit Facility") for financing proceeds of \$600, less fees of \$20. The Credit Facility is a five-year facility, with the first principal repayment due in August 2010, and currently bears interest at 12.75%. The Credit Facility also provides for warrants entitling the debt holders to acquire up to 10% of the shares in the Corporation, which at the time of the issuance of the warrants, as described in Note 2, represented 10 million shares in the Corporation. As part of the transactions related to the closing of the Credit Facility, existing financing arrangements of \$166 were repaid as follows:
 - The revolving credit facility, as further described in Note 6 (i) of the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation, was repaid in the amount of \$49. The rights of the lender under this facility were assigned to the lenders under the Credit Facility;
 - The spare engine financing agreement, as further described in Note 2, was partially repaid in the amount of \$38. This represented the repayment related to 22 engines under the spare engine financing agreement, with 10 engines remaining under the agreement with a loan value of \$76 as at September 30, 2009;

- The Aeroplan Canada Inc. ("Aeroplan") loan, as further described in Note 2, was repaid in the amount of \$79. Aeroplan is a participating lender under the Credit Facility.
- Extended or renewed labour agreements for 21 months with all of the Corporation's Canadian-based unions became effective. The agreements provide for no increases to wage rates, no changes to group insurance coverage or benefits, or pension benefit levels during the contract extension or renewal periods;
- Pension funding agreements with all of the Corporation's Canadian-based unions (the "Pension MOUs") and the adoption of the *Air Canada Pension Funding Regulations, 2009* (the "Air Canada 2009 Pension Regulations"). The Air Canada 2009 Pension Regulations relieve the Corporation from making any special (past service cost) payments for the period beginning April 1, 2009 and ending December 31, 2010. Thereafter, in respect of the period from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2013, the aggregate annual past service contributions shall equal the lesser of (i) \$150, \$175, and \$225 in respect of 2011, 2012, and 2013, respectively and (ii) the maximum past service contributions permitted under the Income Tax Act. Pursuant to the Pension MOUs, on October 26, 2009 the Corporation issued, to a trust, 17,647,059 Class B Voting Shares. This number of shares represented 15% of the shares of Air Canada issued and outstanding as at the date of the Pension MOUs and the date of issuance (after taking into account such issuance). All net proceeds of the sale of such shares held by the trust are to be contributed to the pension plans;
- An agreement with a supplier for non-refundable proceeds of \$230 in consideration of various contractual commitments. For accounting purposes, the recognition of these proceeds was deferred and will be applied to reduce the cost of these contractual commitments;
- Amendments to credit card processing agreements (initiated in the second quarter and completed in July 2009) with one of its principal credit card processors to revise the levels of unrestricted cash (as defined per the agreement and generally based on the balances as reported in Cash and cash equivalents and Short-term investments) required to be maintained as described further below;
- An extension to a short-term loan of \$82 (US\$75) entered into in 2008, which was originally due in 2009, to 2013. This loan is described in Note 6 (k) of the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation, except for the amendment to extend the repayment to 2013;
- A memorandum of understanding with GE Capital Aviation Services (the "GECAS MOU") for the sale and leaseback of three Boeing 777 aircraft. The sale and leaseback transactions were substantially completed in early November 2009 and provided initial net cash proceeds of \$95 (net of deposits), with additional net proceeds of \$20 to be received upon completion of a remaining part of the transaction, which is expected to occur later in the fourth quarter of 2009; and
- An agreement amending the terms related to the Corporation's capacity purchase agreement with Jazz Air LP ("Jazz"), effective August 1, 2009, which provides for a reduction to rates paid under the agreement.

During the second quarter of 2009

- A secured loan with Aeroplan for net proceeds of \$79. This loan, as described above, was terminated in July 2009 pursuant to the transactions relating to the Credit Facility; and;
- Net return of collateral deposits on fuel derivatives in the amount of \$72 partially offset by the settlement of fuel derivative contracts in favour of counterparties in the amount of \$17.

During the first quarter of 2009

- Financing arrangements secured by spare parts, spare engines and a Boeing 777 aircraft for aggregate proceeds of \$267, net of fees of \$5. The spare engine financing was partially repaid in July 2009, as described above;
- Sale lease-back of a Boeing 777 aircraft for aggregate proceeds of \$172 and the required repayment of a debt obligation related to the aircraft of \$128, which included a prepayment fee of \$14;

- Inventory financing arrangement under which the Corporation acquired certain spare parts inventories expected to be consumed over the next 12 months in exchange for the issuance of bills of exchange due in February 2010. Subsequent to the initial transaction, Air Canada has settled or holds as collateral certain of the bills and as a result the expected final payment in 2010 is \$18 (US\$17) as at October 31, 2009;
- Repayment of pre-delivery financing of \$83 on the Boeing 777 aircraft received during the first quarter; and;
- Net return of collateral deposits on fuel derivatives in the amount of \$147 more than offset by the settlement of fuel derivative contracts in favour of counterparties in the amount of \$217.

At October 31, 2009, Air Canada had Cash and cash equivalents and Short-term investments of \$1,460 (\$1,005 as at December 31, 2008).

D) OTHER DISCLOSURES

Included within Depreciation and amortization on the Consolidated Statement of Operations is depreciation of property and equipment for the three months ended September 30, 2009 of \$155 (nine months ended September 30, 2009 - \$446) (three months ended September 30, 2008 - \$163, nine months ended September 30, 2008 - \$483).

2. FINANCING AND INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Term Credit Facility

In July 2009, the Corporation received financing proceeds of \$600, less financing fees of \$20 under a secured term credit facility (the "Credit Facility"). On or before the first anniversary and subject to satisfaction of certain conditions, Air Canada may request the increase of the facility by up to an additional \$100 by obtaining new commitments from either the existing or new lenders. The Credit Facility is repayable in sixteen (16) consecutive quarterly installments commencing in August 2010 of \$30 with the final installment of \$120 due in July 2014. Any increase to the facility would increase, on a pro rata basis, the scheduled repayments, including the final payment.

The Credit Facility bears interest at a rate based upon the greater of the bankers' acceptance rate or 3.00% plus 9.75% (12.75% as at September 30, 2009). The Credit Facility can be repaid at any time, in whole or in part subject to a minimum repayment of \$10.

Air Canada's obligations under the Credit Facility are secured by a first priority security interest and hypothec over substantially all the present and after-acquired property of Air Canada and its subsidiaries, subject to certain exclusions and permitted liens. The Credit Facility contains customary representations and warranties and is subject to customary terms and conditions (including negative covenants, financial covenants and events of default). Financial covenants require the Corporation to maintain, as of the last business day of each month, a minimum liquidity level (as defined per the Credit Facility and generally based upon the balances as reported in Cash and cash equivalents and Short-term investments) of \$800 and a minimum EBITDAR (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, aircraft rentals, certain non-operating income (expense) and special items) and an interest coverage ratio test determined as at the end of each fiscal quarter.

A requirement of the Credit Facility is that the Corporation maintain securities of \$800 in accounts subject to securities control agreements. The securities in such accounts would become restricted if the Corporation defaults on certain terms of the agreement.

Under the Credit Facility, Air Canada issued to the lenders, concurrently with the first drawdown, warrants for the purchase of Air Canada's Class A Variable Voting Shares or Class B Voting Shares representing an aggregate of 5% or 5 million of the total issued and outstanding shares as at the closing date of the Credit Facility, allocated among the lenders based on their pro rata lending commitments under the Credit Facility. These initial 5% warrants have an exercise price of \$1.51 per share, are exercisable at any time and expire four years after the date of issuance. In the event that Air Canada did not grant additional security over certain assets within 90 days of closing, Air Canada was required to issue to the lenders additional warrants representing up to an additional 5% or 5 million of the total issued and outstanding shares (determined at the time of issuance of such additional warrants) with an average exercise price established based on a volume weighted average price 5 days before issuance, exercisable at any time and expiring four years after the date of issuance. These additional warrants were issued on October 19, 2009 and have an exercise price of \$1.44 per share. The ascribed value of both the initial and additional warrants, totaling 10 million warrants, have been included in Contributed surplus on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at September 30, 2009 in the amount of \$7.

Revolving Credit Facility

As discussed in Note 1C, in connection with the entering into of the Credit Facility, the revolving credit facility, which is further described in Note 6 (i) of the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation, was repaid in full during the third quarter of 2009.

Spare Parts Financing

During the first quarter of 2009, the Corporation received an additional \$92 (US\$75) principal under the original secured spare parts financing agreement, which is further described in Note 6 (f) of the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation. This financing bears interest at a rate of three month LIBOR plus the lenders incremental cost of funds rate and a margin of 3.00% (September 30, 2009 – 5.94%) and matures in 2014. The balance of the loan at September 30, 2009 of \$143 is secured by spare parts and other assets with a carrying value of \$271. Financing fees totaling \$6 were recorded for these borrowings.

Spare Engine Financing

During the first quarter of 2009, the Corporation obtained an additional \$46 (US\$37) principal and included an additional 22 engines under the original secured financing agreement, which is further described in Note 6 (e) of the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation. This financing bears interest at a rate of three month LIBOR plus 3.40% (September 30, 2009 – 3.69%) and matures in 2013. As discussed in Note 1C, as a result of receiving the Credit Facility during the third quarter of 2009, the spare engine financing was partially repaid in the amount of \$38. The balance of the loan at September 30, 2009 of \$76 is secured by 10 engines with a carrying value of \$115. Financing fees totaling \$2 were recorded for these borrowings.

The principal and interest for the remaining spare engine financing is included in the maturity table in Note 9 – Commitments.

Pre-delivery Financing

During the first quarter of 2009, as a result of the delivery of a Boeing 777 aircraft, the Corporation made repayments of \$83 (US\$66) on the pre-delivery financing as described in Note 6 (l) to the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation. This was the final repayment on the pre-delivery financing.

Aeroplan Financing

During the second quarter of 2009 Air Canada and Aeroplan entered into a financing agreement for proceeds of \$79. As discussed in Note 1C, in connection with the entering into of the Credit Facility the Aeroplan financing was repaid in full and terminated during the third quarter of 2009.

Boeing Aircraft

During the first quarter of 2009, the Corporation took delivery of a Boeing 777 aircraft. The aircraft was financed with guarantee support from the Export-Import Bank of the United States ("EXIM"). The initial principal of \$136 (US\$109) bears interest at a rate of three month LIBOR (September 30, 2009 – 0.46%) and matures in 2021. The loan is secured by the delivered aircraft with a carrying value of \$139. Financing fees of \$4 were recorded for this borrowing.

Sale Lease-back

During the first quarter of 2009, the Corporation entered into a sale lease-back transaction for a Boeing 777 aircraft, which was originally delivered in 2007 and debt financed. The proceeds from the transaction of \$172 were used to repay the outstanding loan of \$114. The Corporation recorded a charge of \$17 in interest expense for this transaction including a prepayment fee of \$14 and \$3 for the write off of deferred financing charges. The gain on sale of the aircraft of \$26 has been deferred and will be recognized in Depreciation and amortization over the term of the lease. The lease is accounted for as a capital lease with a 12 year term, with monthly lease payments.

Spare Parts Inventory

During the first quarter of 2009, the Corporation purchased \$103 of spare parts inventory. Consideration for the purchase was in the form of the issuance of bills of exchange due in February 2010. Subsequent to the initial transaction, Air Canada has settled or holds as collateral certain of the bills and as a result the expected final payment in 2010 is \$18 (US\$17), as at October 31, 2009.

Disposals of and Provisions for Assets

There were no significant disposals or provisions during the third quarter of 2009.

During the second quarter of 2009:

- The Corporation recorded an impairment charge of \$67 related to previously capitalized costs incurred pertaining to the development of a new reservation system, referred to as POLARIS. The Corporation is currently working towards the implementation of certain components of the solution such as web and fare technology but has suspended activity relating to the implementation of the reservation system.
- The Corporation sold two A340 aircraft for proceeds of \$91 with a book value of \$93, resulting in a loss on sale of \$2. The Corporation made a repayment of \$82 for the associated debt.

There were no significant disposals or provisions during the first quarter of 2009.

There were no significant disposals or provisions during the second and third quarters of 2008.

During the first quarter of 2008:

- The Corporation recorded an impairment charge of \$38 on its fleet of B767-200 aircraft due to the revised retirement date of the aircraft.
- The Corporation sold an A319 aircraft for proceeds of \$23 with a book value of \$21, resulting in a gain on sale of \$2.

3. PENSION AND OTHER BENEFIT LIABILITIES

Pension and Other Benefit Expense

The Corporation has recorded pension and other employee future benefits expense as follows:

| | Three Months Ended September 30 | | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|---|------------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| Pension benefit expense | \$ 2 | \$ 22 | \$ - | \$ 67 |
| Other employee future benefits expense | 20 | 26 | 60 | 78 |
| | 22 | 48 | 60 | 145 |
| Amount charged to ACE, Aveos and Aeroplan | (6) | (11) | (23) | (31) |
| Net pension benefit and other employee future benefits expense | \$ 16 | \$ 37 | \$ 37 | \$ 114 |

Employee benefits expense is reduced from 2008 levels as a result of revised actuarial assumptions. The actuarial assumptions used for recording pension expense under GAAP differ from those used in determining the solvency deficit.

In May 2009, Air Canada and Aeroplan reached an agreement with the Canadian Auto Workers (CAW) Local 2002 providing for a process for the approximately 750 Air Canada employees then working in the Aeroplan contact centres to choose to transition to employment at Aeroplan, effective June 1, 2009, or to remain employees of Air Canada. Employees at Air Canada work locations who become surplus to Air Canada's needs due to employees then working at Aeroplan contact centres who are senior to them choosing to remain employees of Air Canada were given the option to transition to employment at Aeroplan. Effective October 4, 2009, all affected employees have completed the transition to Aeroplan. For those employees transitioning to Aeroplan, their service, which largely determines benefit levels under the Air Canada pension and other employee benefit plans, will cease to accrue as of the date of employment with Aeroplan.

4. LABOUR RELATED PROVISIONS

The following table outlines the changes to labour related provisions which are included in long-term employee liabilities:

| | Three Months Ended September 30 | | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|---|------------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------------------|--------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| Beginning of period | \$ 68 | \$ 62 | \$ 54 | \$ 66 |
| Interest accretion | 1 | 1 | 3 | 3 |
| Charges recorded in wages, salaries, and benefits | - | 7 | 24 | 20 |
| Amounts disbursed | (7) | (8) | (19) | (27) |
| End of period | 62 | 62 | 62 | 62 |
| Current portion in Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | (25) | (27) | (25) | (27) |
| | \$ 37 | \$ 35 | \$ 37 | \$ 35 |

The Corporation offers certain severance programs to certain employees from time to time. The cost of these programs is recorded within Operating expenses.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Summary of Gain (Loss) on Financial Instruments Recorded at Fair Value

| | Three Months Ended September 30 | | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|---|------------------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------------|--------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| Ineffective portion of fuel hedges | \$ - | \$ (58) | \$ - | \$ 24 |
| Fuel derivatives not under hedge accounting | 2 | (54) | 78 | 31 |
| Cross currency interest rate swaps | - | 19 | - | 6 |
| Other | 2 | - | (5) | (1) |
| Gain (loss) on financial instruments recorded at fair value ⁽¹⁾ | \$ 4 | \$ (93) | \$ 73 | \$ 60 |

⁽¹⁾ See Fuel Price Risk for a discussion of losses on fuel derivatives recorded in Other comprehensive income ("OCI").

Risk Management

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities and other contractual obligations. The Corporation monitors and manages liquidity risk by preparing rolling cash flow forecasts, monitoring the condition and value of assets available to be used as security in financing arrangements, seeking flexibility in financing arrangements, and establishing programs to monitor and maintain compliance with terms of financing agreements. The Corporation's principal objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain a minimum unrestricted cash balance in excess of a target liquidity level of 15% of annual operating revenues. As at September 30, 2009, the Cash and cash equivalents and Short-term investments were 12% of the preceding four quarters operating revenues (15% as at October 31, 2009, which includes the net proceeds under the offering as described in Note 10).

Management believes that the significant events as described in Note 1C improve the Corporation's current liquidity position. However risks remain such as those related to the current economic environment, including risks related to market volatility in the price of fuel, foreign exchange and interest rates and increased competitive pressures, as well as risks relating to restrictive terms under the Corporation's financing, credit card processing and other arrangements and other risks identified in Note 1 to the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation. The H1N1 influenza virus may also adversely impact demand for air travel. The Corporation is continuing to monitor the H1N1 influenza virus risk. While the Corporation has developed contingency plans related to the H1N1 influenza virus risk, it is unable to predict the likelihood of this risk materializing or the impact on the Corporation to the extent this risk does materialize. This note on liquidity risk updates the Corporation's year-end disclosures and should be read in conjunction with Note 1 to the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation, as updated for the events described above. Refer to Note 9 for a listing of commitments and the Corporation's maturity analysis.

Pension Funding Obligations

Air Canada maintains several defined benefit pension plans as described in Note 8 to the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation. As at December 31, 2008, Air Canada reported that the aggregate solvency deficit as at January 1, 2009 in the registered pension plans, which is used to determine funding requirements, was estimated to be approximately \$3,200. As a result of updated information, including a change in the annuity rate applied by Canadian actuaries in discounting pension obligations, the aggregate solvency deficit was determined to be \$2,835 in the actuarial valuation reports as at January 1, 2009 filed with the Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (OSFI) on July 30, 2009.

In July 2009, the Federal Government of Canada adopted the Air Canada 2009 Pension Regulations. The Air Canada 2009 Pension Regulations relieve Air Canada from making any past service contributions (i.e. special payments to amortize the plan deficits) to its ten domestic defined benefit registered pension plans in respect of the period beginning April 1, 2009 and ending December 31, 2010. Thereafter, in respect of the period from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2013, the aggregate annual past service contribution shall equal the lesser of (i) \$150, \$175, and \$225 in respect of 2011, 2012, and 2013, respectively, on an accrued basis, and (ii) the maximum past service contribution permitted under the Tax Act.

The Air Canada 2009 Pension Regulations were adopted in coordination with the Pension MOUs identified in Note 1C. Pursuant to the Pension MOUs, on October 26, 2009, Air Canada issued to a trust, 17,647,059 Class B Voting Shares. This number of shares represented 15% of the shares of Air Canada issued and outstanding as at the date of the Pension MOUs and the date of issuance (after taking into account such issuance). All net proceeds of sale of such shares by the trust are to be contributed to the pension plans. The shares were recorded as a contribution to Deposits and other assets offset by an increase to Contributed surplus in the amount of \$29 as at July 29, 2009. On October 26, 2009, upon the issuance of the shares to the trust, the Corporation reversed the contribution to Deposits and other assets and decreased its Pension and other benefit liabilities in the amount of \$29. In addition, the Corporation reversed the contribution to Contributed surplus and recognized an increase to Share capital in the amount of \$29. For so long as the trust continues to hold at least 2% of the issued and outstanding shares of Air Canada, the trustee will have the right to designate one nominee (who shall not be a member or officer of any of Air Canada's Canadian-based unions) to Air Canada's board of directors, subject to completion of Air Canada's usual governance process for selection and confirmation of director nominees. Current service contributions will continue to be made in the normal course while the Air Canada 2009 Pension Regulations are in effect.

Based upon the effect of the Air Canada 2009 Pension Regulations, pension funding payments during 2009 will be approximately \$407, a decrease of \$49 compared to 2008.

Covenants in Credit Card Agreements

The Corporation has various agreements for the processing of customer credit card transactions, as further described in Note 1 to the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation. During the second quarter of 2009 and in July 2009, the Corporation entered into amendments with one of its principal credit card processors to amend certain credit card processing agreements under which the levels of unrestricted cash (as defined per the agreement and generally based on the balances as reported in Cash and cash equivalents and Short-term investments) required to be maintained by Air Canada is reduced to \$800 (versus \$1,300 prior to the amendments) and Air Canada provides the processor with deposits, to be accumulated over time, and security. The triggering event (which would require deposits of cash) based on a debt service coverage ratio is no longer applicable under the amended agreements. The agreements provide that should Air Canada maintain unrestricted cash of more than \$1,200 for two consecutive months, the unrestricted cash requirement increases to \$1,100 at which time the processor will return to Air Canada all deposits and security previously provided by Air Canada. This occurred during the third quarter of 2009, and as a result, no deposit was provided under these processing agreements as at September 30, 2009. As long as unrestricted cash remains at or above \$1,100 at each month-end, Air Canada will have no obligation to provide deposits or security to the processor. Pursuant to the amendments entered into in July 2009, should the Corporation's unrestricted cash be less than \$1,100 at any month-end, its obligation to provide deposits to the processor would be capped at an amount not to exceed \$75, provided unrestricted cash is not less than \$800.

Cargo Investigations and Proceedings

The Corporation is exposed to potential liabilities related to the proceedings and investigations of alleged anti-competitive cargo pricing activities, as described in Note 17 to the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation. This preliminary estimate recorded by the Corporation during 2008 is based upon the current status of the investigations and proceedings and the Corporation's assessment as to the potential outcome for certain of them. This provision does not address the proceedings and investigations in all jurisdictions, but only where there is sufficient information to do so. Management has determined it is not possible at this time to predict with any degree of certainty the outcome of all proceedings and investigations. Additional material provisions may be required. Amounts could become payable within the year and may be materially different than management's preliminary estimate.

Fuel Price Risk

In order to manage its exposure to jet fuel prices and to help mitigate volatility in operating cash flows, the Corporation enters into derivative contracts with financial intermediaries. The Corporation uses derivative contracts on jet fuel and other crude oil-based commodities, heating oil and crude oil. Heating oil and crude oil commodities are used due to the relative limited liquidity of jet fuel derivative instruments on a medium to long-term horizon since jet fuel is not traded on an organized futures exchange. The Corporation does not purchase or hold any derivative financial instrument for speculative purposes.

As a result of a thorough analysis of the costs and benefits specific to the application of cash flow hedge accounting, the Corporation has elected to discontinue hedge accounting for all fuel derivatives effective the third quarter of 2009. The derivative instruments will continue to be recorded at fair value in each period with both realized and unrealized changes in fair value recognized immediately in earnings in non-operating income (expense). Amounts deferred to Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income ("AOCI") for derivatives previously designated under hedge accounting will be taken into fuel expense in the period in which the derivative was originally scheduled to mature.

There were no fuel derivative contracts entered into during the first nine months of 2009.

As of September 30, 2009, approximately 32% of Air Canada's anticipated purchases of jet fuel for the remainder of 2009 are hedged at an average West Texas Intermediate ("WTI")-equivalent capped price of US\$105 per barrel and approximately 18% is subject to an average WTI-equivalent floor price of US\$85 per barrel. Air Canada has also hedged approximately 13% of its 2010 anticipated jet fuel purchases in crude oil-based contracts hedged at an average capped price of US\$110 per barrel and approximately 12% is subject to an average floor price of US\$101 per barrel.

The following table outlines the notional volumes per barrel along with the weighted average floor and capped price for each year currently hedged by type of derivative instrument. These average contract prices represent the equivalent price in WTI using the forward prices for WTI, heating oil, and jet fuel as at September 30, 2009.

| Derivative Instruments | Term | Volume (BBLs) | WTI-equivalent Average Floor Price (US\$/bbl) | WTI-equivalent Average Capped Price (US\$/bbl) |
|-------------------------------|-------------|----------------------|--|---|
| Call options (a) | 2009 | 750,000 | n/a | \$ 121 |
| | 2010 | 400,000 | n/a | \$ 134 |
| Swaps (a) | 2009 | 285,000 | \$ 99 | \$ 99 |
| | 2010 | 1,070,000 | \$ 99 | \$ 99 |
| Collars (a) | 2009 | 620,000 | \$ 79 | \$ 90 |
| | 2010 | 1,560,000 | \$ 102 | \$ 112 |

(a) The Corporation is expected to generate fuel hedging gains if oil prices increase above the average capped price and is exposed to fuel hedging losses if prices decrease below the average floor price.

During the third quarter of 2009, fuel derivative contracts cash settled with a fair value of \$14 in favour of the counterparties (\$76 in favour of the counterparties in the first nine months of 2009) (\$76 in favour of the Corporation in the third quarter of 2008 and \$220 in favour of the Corporation in the first nine months of 2008).

As at September 30, 2009, the net amount of existing losses reported in AOCI that are expected to be reclassified to net income (loss) during the following 12 months is \$236 before tax. Due to the discontinuation of hedge accounting the AOCI balance related to fuel hedging contracts will be completely depleted as of December 31, 2010.

The Corporation currently holds within its hedging program derivative instruments, such as swaps and put options within collar structures, which may expose the Corporation to the potential of providing collateral deposits to its counterparties. When fuel prices decrease causing the Corporation's derivative position to be in a liability position below the set credit thresholds with counterparties, the Corporation is responsible for extending collateral to the counterparties. As at September 30, 2009 the Corporation had extended \$105 of collateral to counterparties (December 31, 2008 – \$328).

During the first quarter of 2009, the Corporation modified its fuel hedge portfolio with the termination of swap and put option contracts for \$172, in favour of the counterparties. The collateral held by the counterparties covered the majority of the settlement amount, therefore minimal additional cash outflows resulted. Certain of these contracts were previously designated under hedge accounting. The value of the AOCI balance recognized in connection with these derivatives while designated under hedge accounting will be taken into fuel expense in the period where the derivative was scheduled to mature.

The following information summarizes the financial statement impact of fuel derivatives:

| | | Three Months Ended September 30 | | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|--|---|------------------------------------|----------|-----------------------------------|----------|
| | | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| Consolidated Statement of Operations | | | | | |
| Operating expenses | | | | | |
| Aircraft fuel | Realized effective gain (loss) on derivatives designated under hedge accounting | \$ (94) | \$ 64 | \$ (334) | \$ 190 |
| Non-operating income (expense) | | | | | |
| Gain (loss) on financial instruments recorded at fair value | Ineffective gain (loss) on derivatives designated under hedge accounting | n/a | \$ (58) | \$ - | \$ 24 |
| | Fair market value gain (loss) on economic hedges | \$ 2 | \$ (54) | \$ 78 | \$ 31 |
| Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) | | | | | |
| | Effective gain (loss) on derivatives designated under hedge accounting | n/a | \$ (328) | \$ (1) | \$ 73 |
| | Tax expense on effective gain | n/a | \$ 84 | \$ - | \$ (44) |
| | Reclassification of net realized (gain) loss on fuel derivatives designated under hedge accounting to Aircraft fuel expense | \$ 94 | \$ (64) | \$ 334 | \$ (190) |
| | Tax on reclassification | \$ - | \$ 20 | \$ 4 | \$ 61 |

| | | September 30 2009 | December 31 2008 |
|---|---|----------------------|---------------------|
| Consolidated Statement of Financial Position | | | |
| Current assets | Collateral deposits for fuel derivatives | \$ 105 | \$ 328 |
| Current liabilities* | Fair market value of fuel derivatives designated under hedge accounting | \$ - | \$ (405) |
| | Fair market value of fuel derivatives economic hedges | \$ (94) | \$ (15) |
| Shareholders' equity (AOCI) | Net loss from fuel derivatives designated under hedge accounting | \$ (269) | \$ (606) |

* The balance is reflected within Current liabilities on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position due to the counterparty's ability to terminate the derivatives at fair value at any time prior to maturity.

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION

A reconciliation of the total amounts reported for Passenger revenue and Cargo revenue on the Consolidated Statement of Operations is as follows:

| | Three Months Ended September 30 | | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|---------------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| Passenger revenues | | | | |
| Canada | \$ 998 | \$ 1,150 | \$ 2,708 | \$ 3,148 |
| US Transborder | 406 | 467 | 1,236 | 1,455 |
| Atlantic | 588 | 631 | 1,345 | 1,489 |
| Pacific | 256 | 328 | 630 | 775 |
| Other | 152 | 190 | 550 | 664 |
| | \$ 2,400 | \$ 2,766 | \$ 6,469 | \$ 7,531 |

| | Three Months Ended September 30 | | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| Cargo revenues | | | | |
| Canada | \$ 17 | \$ 27 | \$ 47 | \$ 77 |
| US Transborder | 3 | 5 | 10 | 14 |
| Atlantic | 30 | 49 | 89 | 167 |
| Pacific | 32 | 46 | 74 | 110 |
| Other | 10 | 12 | 28 | 34 |
| | \$ 92 | \$ 139 | \$ 248 | \$ 402 |

Passenger and cargo revenues are based on the actual flown revenue for flights with an origin and destination in a specific country or region. Atlantic refers to flights that cross the Atlantic Ocean with origins and destinations principally in Europe. Pacific refers to flights that cross the Pacific Ocean with origins and destinations principally in Asia. Other passenger and cargo revenues refer to flights with origins and destinations principally in South America, South Pacific, and the Caribbean. Other operating revenues are principally derived from customers located in Canada.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Air Canada and Aveos entered into an agreement dated October 28, 2008 pursuant to which Air Canada has agreed to temporarily extend payment terms to Aveos under certain related party agreements. In exchange for the extended payment terms, certain letters of credit related to the Pension and Benefits Agreement, as described in Note 18 of the 2008 annual consolidated financial statements of the Corporation, were cancelled. The extended payment terms to Aveos were originally scheduled to begin reducing in May 2009 with a corresponding return of the letters of credit to Aveos.

As a result of amendments during the year, the payment terms were extended. The extended payment terms will be reduced starting in November 2009 with the expiration of the extended payment terms to be completed over the following six months. During April 2010, following expiration of the extended payment terms, the letters of credit are to be reinstated to the levels then required under the Pension and Benefits Agreement between the two parties.

ACE is a participant lender in the Credit Facility as described in Note 2. ACE's participation in the Credit Facility represents \$150 of the outstanding loan of \$600 as at September 30, 2009. The participant lenders participate on a pro-rata basis with respect to any warrants and principal and interest payments. ACE's pro-rata share of interest expense reported during the period amounts to \$3.

8. JAZZ CAPACITY PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Air Canada and Jazz are parties to a capacity purchase agreement (“Jazz CPA”) pursuant to which Air Canada purchases substantially all of Jazz’s fleet capacity based on predetermined rates, in addition to reimbursing Jazz, without mark-up, for certain pass-through costs as defined in the Jazz CPA which include fuel, airport and user fees and other costs. The fees include both a variable component that is dependent on Jazz aircraft utilization and a fixed component and are recorded in the applicable category within the operating expenses in the results of Air Canada.

The following table outlines Jazz CPA and pass-through costs for the period:

| | Three Months Ended September 30 | | Nine Months Ended September 30 | |
|--|------------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------|
| | 2009 | 2008 | 2009 | 2008 |
| Expenses from Jazz CPA | \$ 246 | \$ 243 | \$ 746 | \$ 711 |
| Pass through fuel expense from Jazz CPA | 71 | 131 | 188 | 339 |
| Pass through airport expense from Jazz CPA | 52 | 53 | 149 | 153 |
| Pass through other expense from Jazz CPA | 5 | 4 | 25 | 25 |
| | \$ 374 | \$ 431 | \$ 1,108 | \$ 1,228 |

Effective August 1, 2009, the Corporation reached an agreement amending the terms related to the Corporation’s capacity purchase agreement with Jazz Air LP (“Jazz”) which provides for a reduction to rates paid under the agreement.

9. COMMITMENTS

Boeing

During the third quarter of 2009 the Corporation and The Boeing Company (“Boeing”) agreed to amend the purchase agreement for the Boeing 787 aircraft to reduce the number of options for Boeing 787 aircraft by ten, from 23 to 13, and to provide for purchase rights for ten Boeing 787 aircraft. The Corporation continues to have 37 firm orders for Boeing 787 aircraft. The Corporation and Boeing also agreed to amend certain commercial terms, including revisions to delivery dates. The Corporation’s first Boeing 787 aircraft is now scheduled for delivery in the second half of 2013. The Corporation continues to hold purchase rights for 18 Boeing 777 aircraft.

For the firm aircraft orders, the Corporation has financing commitments from Boeing and the engine manufacturer covering 31 of the 37 Boeing 787 aircraft. The financing terms for 28 out of the 31 covered aircraft is for 80% of the aircraft delivery price and the term to maturity is 12 years with straight-line principal repayments. For the remaining three out of the 31 covered aircraft, the financing under the commitment covers up to 90% of the capital expenditure and the term to maturity is 15 years with principal payments made on a mortgage style basis resulting in equal installment payments of principal and interest over the term to maturity.

Embraer

During the first nine months of 2009, all remaining Embraer 190 series exercisable options expired (December 31, 2008 – 7 exercisable options remaining).

Aircraft Interior Refurbishment Program

In addition to acquiring new aircraft, the Corporation commenced a major refurbishment of the interior of its existing aircraft in April 2006, which was completed during the second quarter of 2009. The Corporation has completed the refurbishment of all its Airbus A319, A320, A321 and A330 aircraft, and 27 of its 30 Boeing 767-300 aircraft, for a total of 121 aircraft. The Corporation will complete a light aircraft interior renovation of the three remaining Boeing 767-300 aircraft by the end of 2009. The Embraer and Boeing 777 aircraft have been delivered with the new seats and entertainment systems already installed. The capital expenditures associated with this program are amortized over a five-year period.

Capital Commitments

The estimated aggregate cost of the future firm deliveries and other capital purchase commitments as at September 30, 2009 approximates \$4,926. US dollar amounts are converted using the September 30, 2009 noon day rate of CDN\$1.0722. The estimated aggregate cost of aircraft is based on delivery prices that include estimated escalation and, where applicable, deferred price delivery payment interest.

| Remainder of 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | Thereafter | Total |
|-------------------|-------|-------|--------|--------|------------|----------|
| \$ 11 | \$ 60 | \$ 53 | \$ 137 | \$ 753 | \$ 3,912 | \$ 4,926 |

Operating Lease Commitments

During the third quarter of 2009, the Corporation took delivery of a Boeing 777 aircraft. The aircraft was financed under an operating lease with International Lease Finance Corp ("ILFC"). The total lease commitment of \$152 has been included in the table below.

As at September 30, 2009 the future minimum lease payments under existing operating leases of aircraft and other property amount to \$2,110 using the September 30, 2009 noon day rate of CDN\$1.0722.

| | Remainder of 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | Thereafter | Total |
|----------------|-------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|
| Aircraft | \$ 79 | \$ 317 | \$ 281 | \$ 263 | \$ 240 | \$ 656 | \$ 1,836 |
| Other property | 15 | 42 | 38 | 35 | 24 | 120 | 274 |
| Total | \$ 94 | \$ 359 | \$ 319 | \$ 298 | \$ 264 | \$ 776 | \$ 2,110 |

The above minimum lease payments include residual value guarantees, except for those for which the Corporation has obtained residual value support.

Maturity Analysis

Principal and interest repayment requirements as at September 30, 2009 on Long-term debt and capital leases are as follows:

| | Remainder of 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | Thereafter | Total |
|-----------|-------------------|---------------|-----------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Principal | \$ 107 | \$ 506 | \$ 799 | \$ 566 | \$ 652 | \$ 2,435 | \$ 5,065 |
| Interest | 86 | 320 | 272 | 226 | 178 | 447 | 1,529 |
| | \$ 193 | \$ 826 | \$ 1,071 | \$ 792 | \$ 830 | \$ 2,882 | \$ 6,594 |

The maturity analysis is based on contractual undiscounted cash flows and is based on interest rates and the applicable foreign exchange rate effective as at September 30, 2009.

Principal repayments in the table above exclude transaction costs which are offset against Long-term debt and capital leases in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 27, 2009 Air Canada completed a previously announced bought deal public offering pursuant to which it sold to an underwriting syndicate 160,500,000 units (the "Units") of Air Canada at a price of \$1.62 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds to Air Canada of \$260 (net proceeds of \$248 after expenses and underwriter fees). Each Unit is comprised of one Class A variable voting share (the "Variable Voting Shares") or one Class B voting share (the "Voting Shares", and, together with the Variable Voting Shares, the "Shares") of Air Canada, and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole share purchase warrant is defined as a "Warrant". Each Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one Variable Voting Share or one Voting Share (each, a "Warrant Share") at an exercise price of \$2.20 per Warrant Share, at any time prior to 36 months following October 27, 2009. In the event that, prior to the time of expiry of the Warrants, the 20-day volume weighted average trading price of the Variable Voting Shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") is equal to or greater than \$4.00 or the 20-day volume weighted average trading price of the Voting Shares on the TSX is equal to or greater than \$4.00 (each, an "Acceleration Event"), Air Canada shall have the right, at its option, within ten (10) business days after the Acceleration Event, to accelerate the time of expiry of the Warrants.

The values recorded related to the Shares and Warrants will be split based on their relative fair values.

In addition to the amounts reported above, the Underwriters have been granted an over-allotment option to purchase up to an additional 24,075,000 Shares and/or 12,037,500 Warrants at a price of \$1.50 per Share and \$0.12 per each half Warrant and otherwise on the same terms and conditions as the offering, exercisable in whole or in part at any time until November 27, 2009.